Under former GAAP, certain third-party costs associated with our facilities and project management contracts were
accounted for on a net basis because the contracts include provisions such as “pay when paid” that mitigate payment risk

Edgar Filing: CBRE GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

24

with respect to services provided by third parties to our clients. Under the new revenue recognition guidance, control
of the services before transfer to the client is the primary factor in determining principal versus agent assessments.
Payment risk is no longer a determining factor under Topic 606. We have determined that we control the services
provided by third parties on behalf of certain of our facilities and project management clients. Accordingly, under the
new guidance, we are accounting for the cost of services provided by third parties and the related reimbursement
revenue on a gross basis.

11

Edgar Filing: CBRE GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

25

CBRE GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

The following table presents the effects of the adoption of the new revenue recognition guidance on our consolidated
balance sheet as of December 31, 2017 (dollars in thousands):

As Reported

Adoption of
New
Revenue
Recognition
Guidance As Adjusted

Receivables $3,207,285 $ (94,996 ) $3,112,289
Contract assets — 273,053 273,053
Total current assets 5,452,527 178,057 5,630,584
Other assets, net 422,965 56,509 479,474
Total assets 11,483,830 234,566 11,718,396
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,674,287 (100,615 ) 1,573,672
Compensation and employee benefits payable 803,504 100,930 904,434
Accrued bonus and profit sharing 1,072,976 5,369 1,078,345
Contract liabilities — 100,615 100,615
Total current liabilities 4,606,645 106,299 4,712,944
Deferred tax liabilities, net 114,017 33,201 147,218
Total liabilities 7,404,282 139,500 7,543,782
Accumulated earnings 3,348,385 94,622 3,443,007
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (552,858 ) 444 (552,414 )
Total CBRE Group, Inc. stockholders' equity 4,019,430 95,066 4,114,496
Total liabilities and equity 11,483,830 234,566 11,718,396

The following tables present the effects of the adoption of the new revenue recognition guidance on our consolidated
statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 (dollars in thousands, except share
amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

As
Reported

Adoption of
New
Revenue
Recognition
Guidance

As
Adjusted

Revenue $3,342,215 $ 1,097,356 $4,439,571
Cost of services 2,318,562 1,090,978 3,409,540
Operating, administrative and other 712,374 241 712,615

Edgar Filing: CBRE GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

26

Operating income 222,191 6,137 228,328
Income before provision for income taxes 266,758 6,137 272,895
Provision for income taxes 68,362 1,525 69,887
Net income 198,396 4,612 203,008
Net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. 197,165 4,612 201,777
Earnings per share:
Basic income per share $0.59 $ 0.01 $0.60
Diluted income per share 0.58 0.01 0.59

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

As
Reported

Adoption of
New
Revenue
Recognition
Guidance

As
Adjusted

Revenue $6,323,419 $ 2,167,118 $8,490,537
Cost of services 4,405,641 2,150,376 6,556,017
Operating, administrative and other 1,318,605 636 1,319,241
Operating income 417,433 16,106 433,539
Income before provision for income taxes 449,534 16,106 465,640
Provision for income taxes 119,635 4,071 123,706
Net income 329,899 12,035 341,934
Net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. 326,762 12,035 338,797
Earnings per share:
Basic income per share $0.97 $ 0.04 $1.01
Diluted income per share 0.96 0.04 1.00

12

Edgar Filing: CBRE GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

27

CBRE GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

See Note 2 for further discussion of the effects of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 on our significant accounting policies.

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016‑01, “Financial Instruments – Overall (Subtopic 825-10): Recognition and
Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities.”  This ASU 2016-01 states that entities will have to
measure equity investments (except those accounted for under the equity method, those that result in consolidation of

[…]

months ended June 30, 2018, primarily driven by strength in the British pound sterling and euro.

Cost of services increased by $491.4 million, or 32.4%, for the six months ended June 30, 2018 as compared to the
same period in 2017, primarily due to higher costs associated with our occupier outsourcing business. In addition,
foreign currency translation had a $180.6 million negative impact on total cost of services during the six months ended
June 30, 2018. Cost of services as a percentage of revenue increased from 79.0% for the six months ended June 30,
2017 to 80.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2018, primarily driven by our revenue mix, with outsourcing
revenue, which has a lower margin than sales and lease revenue, comprising a higher percentage of revenue than in
the prior year.

Operating, administrative and other expenses increased by $77.5 million, or 25.2%, for the six months ended June 30,
2018 as compared to the same period in 2017. This increase was primarily driven by higher payroll-related costs
(including increases in bonus and stock compensation expense) and increases in consulting, marketing and occupancy
costs. Foreign currency translation also had a $34.9 million negative impact on total operating expenses during the six
months ended June 30, 2018.

Asia Pacific

The following table summarizes our results of operations for our Asia Pacific operating segment for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 (dollars in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2018 2017 2018 2017

(As Adjusted) (1) (As Adjusted) (1)
Revenue:
Fee revenue:
Occupier outsourcing $73,745 13.7 % $59,663 12.3 % $142,943 13.8 % $116,055 13.0 %
Property management 23,030 4.3 % 19,987 4.1 % 46,301 4.5 % 39,781 4.5 %
Valuation 30,765 5.7 % 30,940 6.4 % 56,854 5.5 % 57,705 6.5 %
Loan servicing 221 0.0 % — 0.0 % 221 0.0 % — 0.0 %
Leasing 100,186 18.6 % 81,606 16.8 % 171,765 16.6 % 142,134 16.0 %
Capital Markets:
Sales 68,883 12.8 % 78,303 16.1 % 128,118 12.4 % 130,471 14.7 %
Commercial mortgage origination 343 0.1 % 915 0.2 % 394 0.0 % 1,454 0.2 %
Other 3,619 0.7 % 2,301 0.3 % 5,979 0.7 % 4,543 0.4 %
Total fee revenue 300,792 55.9 % 273,715 56.2 % 552,575 53.5 % 492,143 55.3 %
Pass through costs also
recognized as revenue 237,408 44.1 % 213,184 43.8 % 481,084 46.5 % 398,102 44.7 %
Total revenue 538,200 100.0% 486,899 100.0% 1,033,659 100.0% 890,245 100.0%
Costs and expenses:
Cost of services 403,606 75.0 % 364,278 74.8 % 788,069 76.2 % 675,872 75.9 %

91,768 17.1 % 78,332 16.1 % 169,078 16.4 % 147,009 16.5 %

Edgar Filing: CBRE GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

98

Operating, administrative and
other
Depreciation and amortization 4,989 0.9 % 4,389 0.8 % 9,670 0.9 % 8,703 0.9 %
Operating income 37,837 7.0 % 39,900 8.3 % 66,842 6.5 % 58,661 6.7 %
Equity income (loss) from
unconsolidated subsidiaries 35 0.1 % (19 ) 0.0 % 229 0.0 % 50 0.0 %
Add-back: Depreciation and
amortization 4,989 0.9 % 4,389 0.8 % 9,670 0.9 % 8,703 0.9 %
EBITDA $42,861 8.0 % $44,270 9.1 % $76,741 7.4 % $67,414 7.6 %
Adjusted EBITDA $42,861 8.0 % $44,556 9.2 % $76,741 7.4 % $67,832 7.6 %

(1)We adopted new revenue recognition guidance in the first quarter of 2018. Certain restatements have been made to
the 2017 financial statements to conform with the 2018 presentation. See Notes 2 and 3 of the Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) set forth in Item 1 of this Quarterly Report for more information.

50

Edgar Filing: CBRE GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

99

Three Months Ended June 30, 2018 Compared to the Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

Revenue increased by $51.3 million, or 10.5%, for the three months ended June 30, 2018 as compared to the three
months ended June 30, 2017. The revenue increase reflects strong organic growth, fueled by higher occupier